THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLOUCESTER (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2008
NOTICE OF VARIATION – OFF STREET PARKING CHARGES
The Council of the City of Gloucester of North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester GL1 2FB (“the Council”) HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that under Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the following revised car parking charges will come into effect on 7th  November 2025.
The revised charges are set out in the order for each parking place affected by the changes together with the charges that are currently payable.
Dated this   6th October 2025
Signed….[image: ATsignature]
Name:Alison Turner
Job Title:Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer
Castlemeads.  Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm.  
	Existing and proposed charges for Castlemeads car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.30
	£1.40

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.40
	£2.50

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.50
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.60
	£5.10

	All Day up to 6pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday up to 1 hour
	£1.50
	£1.60

	Sunday All Day up 6pm
	£2.20
	£2.30

	 
	 
	 


Eastgate Roof Top car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 5pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Eastgate Roof Top car park

	Parking period
	Existing charges
	New charge

	Up to 1 hours
	£1.40
	£1.50

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	All Day up to 5pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day up to 5pm
	£4.00
	£4.20


 GL1 car park.  Charging hours - Monday to Saturday: 9am to 3pm 
	Existing and proposed charges for GL1 car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 2.5 hours
	£4.00
	£4.20

	Up to 2 hours
	 
	 

	Up to 3 hours
	 
	 

	Up to 4 hours
	 
	 

	All Day up to 6pm
	 
	 

	Sunday up to 1 hour
	 
	 

	Sunday All Day up 6pm
	 
	 


Great Western Road car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 24 hours 
	Existing and proposed charges for Great Western Road car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	
	 
	 

	
	 
	 

	
	 
	 

	
	 
	 

	All Day 24 Hours
	£5.00
	£5.20

	
	 
	 

	
	 
	 

	Sunday All Day 24 hours
	£4.00
	£4.20

	
	 
	 



Hampden Way car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Hampden Way car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hours
	£1.30
	£1.40

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	After 4pm to 6pm
	£1.00
	£1.10

	All Day up to 6pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day up to 6pm
	£4.00
	£4.20

	 
	 
	 


Hare Lane North car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Hare Lane North car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.30
	£1.40

	Up to 2 hours
	 
	

	Up to 3 hours
	 
	

	Up to 4 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	All Day Up to 6pm
	£5.00
	£5.30

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£1.50
	£1.60

	Sunday All Day up to 6pm
	£4.00
	£4.2

	12 Weeks Season Ticket
	£360
	£380.00


Hare Lane South car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Hare Lane South car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.30
	£1.40

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday Up to 4 hours
	£4.00
	£4.20

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 


Kings Walk Multi Storey car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 5pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Kings Walk Multi Storey car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.40
	£1.50

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	All Day Up to 5pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day Up 5pm
	4.00
	£4.20



Ladybellegate Street car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Ladybellgate car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.40
	£1.50

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	All Day up to 6pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All day Up to 6pm
	£4.00
	£4.20


Longsmith Multi Storey car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 7pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Longsmith Multi Storey car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.40
	£1.50

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	All Day Up to 7pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day up to 7pm
	£4.00
	£4.20

	12 Weeks Season Ticket
	£420.00
	£440.00


 North Warehouse car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for North Warehouse car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 30 mins
	£0.50
	£0.60

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.40
	£2.50

	Up to 3 hours
	 
	

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.60
	£4.80

	All Day up to 6pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£1.50
	£1.60

	Sunday All Day up to 6pm
	£2.20
	£2.30

	 
	 
	 


Station Road car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Station Road car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.30
	£1.40

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.20
	£4.40

	Up to 5 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	All Day 
	£8.00
	£8.40

	After 4pm
	£1.00
	£1.10

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day 
	£4.00
	£4.20

	12 Week Season Ticket
	£420.00
	£440.00


Saint Michaels Square car park. Charging hours - Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm. 
	Existing and proposed charges for Saint Michaels Square car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.30
	£1.40

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.20
	£4.40

	Up to 5 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	All Day 
	£8.00
	£8.40

	After 4pm
	£1.00
	£1.10

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day up to 6pm
	£4.00
	£4.20

	 
	 
	 


Southgate Moorings car park. Charging hours – Day Tariff Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm - Evening Tariff 6pm to 7am 
	Existing and proposed charges for Southgate Moorings car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	
	
	 

	Up to 2 hours
	£2.50 
	£2.60

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	
	
	 

	All Day up to 6pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	After 6pm (Evening Tariff)
	£2.00
	£2.10

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day up to 6pm
	£4.00
	£4.20


Westgate Street, car park. Charging hours Monday to Sunday: 7am to 6pm 
	Existing and proposed charges for Westgate Street, car park

	Parking period
	Existing charge
	New charge

	Up to 1 hour
	£1.30
	£1.40

	Up to 2 hours
	 
	 

	Up to 3 hours
	£3.80
	£4.00

	Up to 4 hours
	£4.20
	£4.40

	Up to 5 hours
	£4.80
	£5.10

	All Day up to 6pm
	£8.00
	£8.40

	Sunday Up to 1 hour
	£2.50
	£2.60

	Sunday All Day up to 6pm
	£4.00
	£4.20

	 
	 
	 


One Pay and display machine in most Gloucester City Car Parks will now take cash payments.
Please note that Castlemeads Car Park and the height restrictor in Westgate Car Park are now open as usual.
Gloucester City Council is responsible for 15 pay and display car parks including 3 multi-storey car parks providing approximately 2,275 parking spaces across the city.
We also provide information on how Blue Badge holders will be able to get the 3 hours free parking now. Our car parks play a vital role in supporting the city centre economy and provide essential facilities for shoppers, tourists and businesses.​ Gloucester City Council offers 3 hours free parking for Blue Badge holders within all of their​ car parks (Blue Badge and time clock must be clearly and securely displayed).​ 
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